Optimistic option

- measures under consideration are realized during 3 years since 2005 till 2007;
- last year of project realization is a year of economic effect receiving (damage preven-
tion) in amount of 40% from expected annual output (15,9 mln.USD). During next 3
years this effect will increase up to 60%, 80% and 100%, respectively,.

Probable option

- measures are realized during 5 years since 2005 till 2009 (second assumption is
kept);

Pessimistic option

- due to lack of funding, measures are postponed on 3 years and then realized during
5 years since 2008 till 2012 (second assumption is kept).

Time since 2005 till 2020 is taken for calculation period. Года. Option of measures
non realizing is taken as background. Data necessary to assess measures effectiveness
are presented in tables 2-4. Taking into account high social meaning of the project dis-
count rate is taken equal to 3%.

 132

Table 9.1
Data for definition of net discount profit and payback terms over options (mln. USD)

Years Background Optimistic scenario Probable scenario Pessimistic scenario

 damage investments damage effect investments damage effect investments damage effect
2005 51,99 17,0 51,99 - 10,0 51,99 - - 51,99 -
2006 51,99 17,0 51,99 - 10,0 51,99 - - 51,99 -
2007 51,99 17,09 45,63 6,36 10,0 51,99 - - 51,99 -
2008 51,99 - 42,45 9,54 10,0 51,99 - 10,0 51,99 -
2009 51,99 - 39,27 12,72 11,09 45,63 6,36 10,0 51,99 -
2010 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 42,45 9,54 10,0 51,99 -
2011 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 39,27 12,72 10,0 51,99 -
2012 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 11,09 45,63 6,36
2013 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 42,45 9,54
2014 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 39,27 12,72
2015 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2016 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2017 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2018 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2019 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2020 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2021 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2022 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2023 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2024 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9
2025 51,99 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9 - 36,09 15,9

133

Table 9.2
Investments efficiency according to optimistic scenario, mln. USD

Years Discount Total result

 factor By year “t” discounted incremental
2005 1,0 -17,0 -17,0 -17,0
2006 0,971 -17,0 -16,51 -33,51
2007 0,942 -10,73 -10,11 -43,62
2008 0,915 9,54 8,73 -34,89
2009 0,888 12,72 11,3 -23,59
2010 0,863 15,9 13,72 -9,87
2011 0,837 15,9 13,31 3,44
2012 0,813 15,9 12,93 16,37
2013 0,789 15,9 12,55 28,92
2014 0,766 15,9 12,18 41,1
2015 0,744 15,9 11,83 52,93
2016 0,722 15,9 11,48 64,41
2017 0,701 15,9 11,15 75,56
2018 0,681 15,9 10,83 86,39
2019 0,661 15,9 10,51 96,9
2020 0,642 15,9 10,21 107,11

 134

Table 9.3
Investments efficiency according to probable scenario, mln.USD

Years Discount factor Capital in-
vestments

Expected ef-
fect

Non-prevented damage
compared with optimis-

tic scenario
Total result Discounted result Incremental

2005 1,0 10,0 - - -10,0 -10,0 -10,0
2006 0,971 10,0 - - -10,0 -9,71 -19,71
2007 0,942 10,0 - 6,36 -16,36 -15,41 -35,12
2008 0,915 10,0 - 9,54 -19,54 -17,88 -53,0
2009 0,888 11,09 6,36 6,36 -11,09 -9,85 -62,85
2010 0,863 - 9,54 6,36 3,18 2,74 -60,11
2011 0,837 - 12,72 3,18 9,54 7,98 -52,13
2012 0,813 - 15,9 - 15,9 12,93 -39,21
2013 0,789 - 15,9 - 15,9 12,55 -22,66
2014 0,766 - 15,9 - 15,9 12,18 -14,48
2015 0,744 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,83 -2,65
2016 0,722 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,48 9,33
2017 0,701 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,15 20,48
2018 0,681 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,83 31,31
2019 0,661 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,51 41,82
2020 0,642 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,21 52,03

135

Table 9.4
Investments efficiency according to pessimistic scenario, mln.USD

Years Discount factor Capital in-
vestments

Expected ef-
fect

Non-prevented damage
compared with optimis-

tic scenario
Total result Discounted result Incremental

2005 1,0 - - - - - -
2006 0,971 - - - - - -
2007 0,942 - - 6,36 -6,36 -5,99 -5,99
2008 0,915 10,0 - 9,54 -19,54 -17,88 -23,87
2009 0,888 10,0 - 12,72 -22,72 -20,18 -44,05
2010 0,863 10,0 - 15,9 -25,9 -22,35 -66,4
2011 0,837 10,0 - 15,9 -25,9 -21,68 -88,08
2012 0,813 11,09 6,36 9,54 -14,27 -11,6 -99,68
2013 0,789 - 9,54 6,36 3,18 2,5 -97,18
2014 0,766 - 12,72 3,18 9,54 7,31 -89,87
2015 0,744 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,83 -78,04
2016 0,722 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,48 -66,56
2017 0,701 - 15,9 - 15,9 11,15 55,41
2018 0,681 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,83 -44,58
2019 0,661 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,51 -34,07
2020 0,642 - 15,9 - 15,9 10,21 -23,86

 136

Comparative assessment according to optimistic, probable and pessimistic scenario is
presented in table 9.5 and 9.6.

Table 9.5
Definition of net discount profit and payback terms over options (scenarios)

Scenarios Indicators
optimistic probable pessimistic

1.Net discount profit, mln.$ 107.1 55.0 -23.9
2. Payback term, year 7 12 -

Table 9.6
Dynamics of total results over options (NDP, mln.$)

Years Scenarios
2010 2015 2020

1. Optimistic -9,9 52,9 107,1
2. Probable -60,4 -2,65 52,0
3. Pessimistic -66,4 -78,4 -23,9

Thus, following conclusions can be made from above data:
1. Effectiveness of measures on regulated water bodies creation in Syrdarya delta and

Aral dried seabed is very sensitive to time of their realization.

2. Maximum effect can be achieved if work would be started as soon as possible and

in case of the shortest time of its fulfillment. Integral effect according to optimistic
scenario two times higher compared with probable one. As to pessimistic scenario,
compared with optimistic one it gives negative result.

It worth to note, that high effect values in optimistic and probable scenarios is prede-